
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
26th February 2018 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 

Monday, 5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Introductions. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Public Question Time. 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting dated 6th November 
2017. 

 

1 - 8 

5.   AONB Unit 2018/19 Work Programme. 

 
9 - 12 

5.1.   Work Programme. 

 
13 - 20 

6.   AONB Good Governance review with Gower AONB Partnership. 

 
21 - 22 

7.   Wye Valley River Festival 2018 update. 

 
23 - 26 

8.   Lydbrook Bridge. 

 
27 - 30 

9.   Wild Venison Marketing Feasibility Study. 

 
31 - 34 

10.   A466 Views Report. 

 
35 - 36 

11.   Local Wildlife Trusts' Beavers report. 

 
37 - 46 

12.   Pine Marten reintroduction feasibility study update. 

 
47 - 52 

13.   National Association for AONBs. 
 

 

53 - 56 

Public Document Pack



 

14.   Partner and AONB Unit progress reports and updates. 

 
57 - 60 

15.   Dates of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Group Meetings for 2018/19: 
 

To be held at 2.00pm in the Forest of Dean District Council Chamber, 
Coleford: 
 
Monday 2nd July 2018 
Monday 5th November 2018 
Monday 4th March 2019 
 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 

Local Authority Members with Voting Powers 

Gloucestershire: 
T. Hale 
P. Molyneux 
 
Herefordshire: 
P. Cutter 
B. Durkin 
J. Hardwick 
E.J. Swinglehurst 
 
Monmouthshire: 
L. Jones 
D. Dovey 
M. Lane 
A.E. Webb 
 
Forest of Dean: 
G. Davies 
B. Hogan 
 

Town / Parish Community Councils with Voting Powers 
Councillor B. Evans – Gloucestershire Association of Town / Parish Councils 
R. Gething – Herefordshire Association Local Councils 
Councillor
[...]
ions 

 

That the JAC  

 

A. Endorses the AONB Unit Work Programme 2018/2019 

 

B. Welcomes the Welsh Government two-year allocation of the Sustainable 

Development Fund (SDF). 

 

C.  Note the various additional project funding bids submitted by the AONB Unit in 

support of the AONB Work Programme  

 

 

 

Key Issues 

 The attached table sets out the proposed business plan for the AONB Unit in the form of 

the Work Programme 2018/2019.  

 This is focused on delivering the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 and appraising the 

future prospects for the River Festival, commencing the review for the AONB 

Management Plan for 2020-2025 and continuing other existing activities while retaining 

flexibility to pursue new funding opportunities and develop new initiatives.   

 Welsh Government have confirmed that the allocation of the Sustainable Development 

Fund will remain at £55,000 for 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

 The budgets in the Work Programme have been approved by the AONB Steering Group 

and DEFRA, and are being negotiated with Natural Resources Wales (NRW).   

 

Reasons 

The main tasks in the year ahead are: 

 Promoting the use of the adopted AONB Management Plan 2015 - 2020. 

 maintaining a high profile for the AONB including launching a refresh website, delivering 

the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 and evaluating it success 

 continuing activities such as the AONB Farming Awards and the Youth Rangers and 

mindSCAPE programmes, both now part funded through the Foresters’ Forest Landscape 

Partnership and Heritage Lottery Fund 

 delivering ongoing partnership initiatives, such as the Wye Valley Walk Partnership and 

the legacy opportunities related to the Overlooking the Wye scheme  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 developing and submitting new projects, partnership initiatives and funding bids for the 

future delivery of the AONB Management Plan including landscape scale partnership 

projects, pursuing the restoration of Lydbrook Bri
[...]
tival is being finalised for the 

main festival fortnight between 5th & 20th May 2018 based on the theme of ‘Woods & 

Trees’. Programme highlights are attached below. 

 About 300 people will be engaged in a range of school and community workshops 

planned for the run up to the Festival to create props and build engagement.  

 AONB Volunteers and the AONB Youth Rangers have been working in the woods 

making hurdles and walking staves for the Festival. 

 The Arts Council of Wales grant aid has been approved and a number of sponsorships 

have been secured and further opportunities are being negotiated. 

 A new Wye Valley River Festival website is about to go live and tickets for events will be 

available through the TicketSource website. 

 

Reasons 

The Wye Valley River Festival 2018 gets underway in 2 months on 5th - 20th May 2018. The 

programme of events, as well as the pre-Festival workshops, are progressing well. 

Sponsorship deals are falling into place and marketing and promotion is gaining reach locally, 

regionally and (inter)nationally. The core ensemble group of artists have had a further 

meeting with local environmental experts to ‘ground’ and refine the Ensemble theatrical 

shows that permeate the Festival and provide a narrative to the Woods & Trees theme.  

 

The Festival Team, Artistic Directors –The Desperate Men, Festival Director – Phillipa 

Haynes and Production Manager – Netty Miles, all worked on the 2014 & 2016 Wye Valley 

River Festivals. They continue to work through a creative dynamic with the AONB Team on 

fashioning fresh opportunities to engage new audiences with the AONB’s work and to 

broaden appreciation of the landscape through a high quality arts programme, that brings 

communities together. 

 

Implications 

The last part of the main Festival funding has been secured with the approval of the Arts 

Council of Wales grant aid. Sponsorship deals have been agreed with County Marquees, Alun 
Page 23

Agenda
[...]
ping to support and develop cultural tourism 

in and for rural communities. 

 Develop a sustainable, nationally recognised biennial Wye Valley River Festival that 

complements the areas and the AONB’s purposes  

 Increase awareness of the local and global conservation & environmental issues that 

affect the Wye Valley landscape 

 Vigorously market and promote the Festival through social media and tourist and 

destination organisations to reach wider audiences and build the Festival profile.   

 

The River Festival provides a unique opportunity to engage new audiences with the AONB, 

broadening understanding through art and reaching a more diverse public. Before the 2014 

Wye Valley River Festival there was nothing of this kind in the area and the 2014 & 2016 

Festivals showed that there is an appetite for quality arts and community led events that link 

communities throughout the valley that also attract visitors.  

 

 

Page 26

http://www.wyevalleyaonb.org.uk/


           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        5th March 2018 

 

         

LYDBROOK BRIDGE HLF BID  

 

Purpose 

 

To seek members support for the bid by Gloucestershire County Council to the Heritage 

Lottery Fund for restoration of Lydbrook Bridge. 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the JAC supports Gloucestershire County Council and Herefordshire Council in the 

Heritage Grant application to the Heritage Lottery Fund for the restoration of Lydbrook 

Bridge. 

 

 

 

Key Issues  
 

 Lydbrook Bridge is one of the three remaining former railway bridges spanning the River 

Wye in the AONB that provides a strategic crossing for walkers, including on the Wye 

Valley Walk. 

 Gloucestershire County Council had to close Lydbrook Bridge in February 2016 due to 

safety issues with the structure.  

 The Wye Valley AONB Manager has been assisting Gloucestershire County Council and 

Herefordshire Council (joint owners of the bridge) with a Heritage Grant application to 

the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for the restoration of Lydbrook Bridge. 

 The Heritage Grant application totals £1,687,000 and requests 84% support from HLF up 

to April 2021. 

 The AONB Unit is committing £5,000 towards the project, alongside anticipated 

contributions of £250,000 from Gloucestershire County Council and Herefordshire 

Council. 

 In the meantime essential safety work will be carried out to the bridge structure this 

summer to ensure there is no threat to users of the navigation on the river and the footpath 

that both pass under the bridge. 

 

 

Reasons 

 

Lydbrook Bridge, also known as Stowfield Viaduct or The Black Bridge, spans the river 

between Herefordshire and Gloucestershire. The bridge is jointly owned by Gloucestershire 

County Council and Herefordshire Council. Under mutual agreement Gloucestershire County 

Council have responsibility for maintenance of this bridge. The decked walkway of the 

former railway bridge was used as a footpath forming part of the Wye Valley Walk and 

providing pedestrian access to the Wye Valley Youth Hostel at Welsh Bicknor. The walkway 

is a designated Public Right of Way on the Herefordshire half of the Bridge but not the 

Gloucestershire part.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

The bridge was in a deteriorating state despite Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) having 

regularly repaired the permissive footway deck. Following safety concerns raised during a 

routine inspection, the bridge was initially closed in February 2016. A Principal Inspection of 

the structure was undertaken in March 2016, as per GCC’s Inspection Policy, by Xeiad (a 

third party contractor) to allow a roped access inspection and a diving survey. This confirmed 

the suspicions of the General Inspection that significant works were required. The iron and 

steel structure is severely corroded in places threatening the integrity of the bridg
[...]


 

Key Issues 

 

 It is widely accepted that deer are more abundant and widespread in the wild now than at 

any time in the past 1000 years. 

 The ‘Feasibility Study Investigating the Production, Marketing and Sale of local Wild 

Venison in the Lower Wye Valley and southeast Monmouthshire’ has been concluded 

and published on-line. 

 The Deer Initiative undertook the study, interviewing nearly 500 people, and proposing 8 

Recommendations. 

 In the report, the situation with feral wild boar was also included in discussions. 

 Funding is now being sought to implement some of the recommendations. 

 

 

Reasons 

 

The ‘Feasibility Study Investigating the Production, Marketing and Sale of local Wild 

Venison in the Lower Wye Valley and southeast Monmouthshire’ is available at 

http://www.wyevalleyaonb.org.uk/images/uploads/general/Venison_report_final.pdf. The 

Study considers the current situation regarding wild deer managed in and around the Wye 

Valley AONB, where venison is processed and sold, and how it is marketed. It also 

investigates whether there are opportunities to develop a local market for wild venison and 

what stages of the supply chain need to be developed to ensure it can be supplied, processed, 

distributed and marketed locally. The focus of the study area encompasses the lower half of 

the Wye Valley AONB from Symonds Yat in the north to Chepstow in the south and 

westwards across eastern Monmouthshire between The Hendre and Wentwood. This area has 

a high deer population and consequently the associated impacts on woodlands and habitats are 

greater. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wyevalleyaonb.org.uk/images/uploads/general/Venison_report_final.pdf


 

The Deer Initiatives interviewed 476 people as part of the Study. Questions were asked to 

people through both an online survey and face-to-face. The online survey was circulated to 

landowners, and other interested individuals via email through partner organi
[...]
mining if there is an opportunity for linking with or 

cross promoting the supply of other local meat products, both farmed and wild, including 

wild boar. 

• Establish the steps necessary to fill gaps in the existing local supply chain to include but 

not restricted to butchery skills, distribution and seasonality of supply. 

• Raise awareness of the marketing opportunities to suppliers and sales outlets and outline 

the brand values.  

• Make recommendations as to future steps needed to ensure sustainable supply and sales 

of locally sourced wild venison, including branding opportunities. 

 

Page 34



           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        5th March 2018 

 

         

A466 RIVER VIEWS FEASIBILITY REPORT   

 

Purpose 

 

To inform members of the outcomes of the A466 River Views Feasibility Report. 
 

Recommendations 

 

That the JAC  

 

A. Welcomes the ‘A466 River Views Feasibility Report’ and the identified areas where 

views could be opened up. 

 

B. Encourages landowners, Highway departments and other stakeholders to have regard 

to the Report when considering works along the A466. 

 

 

Key Issues 

 The JAC had received requests for roadside and riverside vegetation to be managed along 

the A466 to open up lost views of the river.  

 The ‘A466 River Views Feasibility Report’ has been concluded and published on-line. 

 The AONB Trainee Ecological Surveyors undertook the study, identifying 18 places 

along the A466 where enhancements to views could be made.  

 Separate to the Report, the section of the A466 between Bigsweir Bridge and The 

Florence has recently had tree work done which has opened up the views. 

 Highway departments, roadside landowners, and other stakeholders should be encouraged 

to have regard to the Report when considering works along the A466. 

 

Reasons 

The JAC and the AONB Unit at various times have receiv
[...]
 But 

additional surveying needs to take place in these specific areas to more accurately investigate 

the potential. Ecological surveys, landscape and visual appraisals and habitats regulations 

assessments may need to be included in further investigations. 

 

Background 

In the past, viewpoints in the Wye Valley were, in general, more open due to the way that 

riparian woodlands and adjacent land used to be managed. Local residents who have lived in 

the area for many years remember the journey along the A466 offering more frequent and 

extensive views of the River Wye and valley beyond. As coppicing, heavy industry, river 

traffic and the railways declined in the Wye Valley, the steep valley sides became more 

wooded and trees grew up along the roadsides, riverbank and redundant railway line. These 

provided habitats for wildlife and, in many areas, a visual screen and noise buffer from road 

traffic for local residents. As this landscape change has progressed, roadside and bankside 

vegetation is now quite dense in places obscuring previous views of the river.   

 

Page 36



           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        5th March 2018 

         

BEAVERS IN THE WYE CATCHMENT   

 

Purpose 

 

To inform members of the latest situation with regards to the reintroduction of Beavers in the 

Wye Catchment. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

Key Issues 

 This Spring, Forestry Commission England will be releasing a family of beavers into a 

secure enclosure in the Forest of Dean just outside the AONB boundary near Lydbrook. 

 Andrew Nixon, Herefordshire Wildlife Trust, will give a brief verbal update on the 

Positions Statements from the local and national Wildlife Trusts on the general approach 

to Beaver releases (see attached documents). 

 There are anecdotal stories of beavers already having been present in the Wye Catchment. 

 

Reasons 

In December 2017 
[...]
ncrease ecotourism, develop wildlife viewing opportunities, as well 

as mitigate human-wildlife conflict. 

 Communications and engagement: An open and transparent approach to communicate 

the results of monitoring, promote benefits, and encourage dialogue regarding conflicts 

will be adopted. The websites of project partners will be regularly updated with project 

updates, information on pine martens, and contact information for project staff. The local 

community will be engaged with a range of volunteering opportunities including tracking, 

monitoring, ecological surveys, scat analysis and community ambassador roles to mitigate 

human/wildlife conflict. 

This project could have a range of positive impacts for pine martens, biodiversity, and people. 

Conservationists often lament the decline in UK wildlife, and this restoration project could be 

a key step in reversing that decline. A decision will be made about whether to reintroduce pine 

martens in 2018. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        5th March 2018 

         

NAAONB UPDATE 

 

Purpose 

 

To advise members of activity through the National Association for Areas of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (NAAONB)  

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

 

Key Issues 

 

 The National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB) 

Chairman’s Conference and AGM was attended by the AONB Manager. 

 The 2017 Annual Report for the NAAONB is published and the Latest News bulletin. 

 The NAAONB have welcomed the UK Government’s ‘A Green Future - 25 Year 

Environment Plan’ and are working with DEFRA on implementation. 

 The NAAONB has been in discussion with DEFRA around how AONB partnerships 

and Management Plans can support agri-environmental delivery post Brexit. This was 

also the focus of the AONB Lead officers’ meeting in Birmingham in Febru
[...]
 2018 update.
	8 Lydbrook Bridge.
	9 Wild Venison Marketing Feasibility Study.
	10 A466 Views Report.
	11 Local Wildlife Trusts' Beavers report.
	11b. Beaver position statement Dec 2017 (draft)
	11c. TWT Beaver position statement

	12 Pine Marten reintroduction feasibility study update.
	12b. Pine marten reintroduction project - summary (8-2-2018)

	13 National Association for AONBs.
	14 Partner and AONB Unit progress reports and updates.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor P. Cutter (Chair) (Herefordshire Council)

Elected Members (with voting powers)

Monmouthshire County Council

County Councillors: D. Dovey and M. Lane

Gloucestershire County Council

County Councillor T. Hale

Herefordshire Council

Councillor E.J. Swinglehurst

Forest of Dean District Council

Councillor G. Davies

Co-opted Members (without voting powers)

Wye Valley Society – Mr. C. Barron
Local Wildlife Trusts - Mr. A. Nixon

Technical Advice Officers

Wye Valley AONB Manager – Mr. A. Blake
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. M. Lewis
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. R. Williams
Gloucestershire County Council – Mr. R. Niblett 

APOLOGIES:

Councillors: A. Webb, B. Durkin, J. Hardwick, B. Hogan

Mr. B. Nash, Mr. M. Price, Mr. D. Price, Mr. A. Lee, Mr. D. Broadbent, Mr. J. Bisset, 
Councillor G. Powell and Mr. R. Gething

1. Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillors declared interests as Planning Committee Members of their 
respective authorities in matters that might arise relating to development control issues:

Councillor P. Cutter
Councillor E.J. Swinglehurst
County Councillor D. Dovey



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

2. Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

3. Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee meeting dated 6th 
November 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. AONB Unit 2018/19 Work Programme 

We received a report regarding the proposed business plan for the AONB Unit during 
the forthcoming financial year.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

 The table, as set out in the report, establishes the proposed business plan for the 
AONB Unit in the form of the Work Programme 2018/2019.
 

 This is focused on delivering the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 and appraising the 
future prospects for the River Festival, commencing the review for the AONB 
Management Plan for 2020-2025 and continuing other existing activities while 
retaining flexibility to pursue new funding opportunities and develop new initiatives.  

 Welsh Government has confirmed that the allocation of the Sustainable 
Development Fund will remain at £55,000 for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

 The budgets in the Work Programme have been approved by the Wye Valley AONB 
Steering Group and DEFRA, and are being negotiated with Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW).

We resolved that the Joint Advisory Committee:

(i) endorses the AONB Unit Work Programme 2018/2019;

(ii) welcomes the Welsh Government two-year allocation of the Sustainable 
Development Fund (SDF);

(iii) notes the various additional project funding bids submitted by the AONB 
Unit in support of the AONB Work Programme.

5. AONB Good Governance review with Gower AONB Partnership 

We received a report regarding the outcome of the recent Task Group with Swansea 
City Council and Gower AONB Partnership on the review of the ‘Principles of Good 
Governance for Designated Landscapes’. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Unfortunately, due to adverse weather conditions, the Task Group meeting scheduled to 
be held on 1st March 2018 had to be postponed.  

The Task Group meeting will shortly be re-convened and any outcomes / 
recommendations arising from this meeting will be presented to the next Joint Advisory 
Committee meeting in July 2018.

6. Wye Valley River Festival 2018 update 

We considered a report regarding the developing programme and sponsorship for the 
Wye Valley River Festival 2018.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

 The programme of events for the Wye Valley River Festival is being finalised for the 
main festival fortnight between 5th & 20th May 2018 based on the theme of ‘Woods & 
Trees’. 

 About 300 people will be engaged in a range of school and community workshops 
planned for the run up to the Festival to create props and build engagement. 

 AONB Volunteers and the AONB Youth Rangers have been working in the woods 
making hurdles and walking staves for the Festival.

 The Arts Council of Wales grant aid has been approved and a number of 
sponsorships have been secured and further opportunities are being negotiated.

 A new Wye Valley River Festival website is about to go live and tickets for events 
will be available through the TicketSource website.

Having received the report, it was suggested that the Wye Valley AONB Manager could 
liaise with appropriate bodies with a view to lighting up Chepstow Castle during the 
River Festival.

We resolved:

(i) to welcome the sponsorship and funding secured to date for the Wye 
Valley River Festival 2018 and endorse the developing programme and 
the work of the AONB Unit and Festival Team.

(ii) that the Wye Valley AONB Manager liaises with appropriate bodies with a 
view to lighting up Chepstow Castle during the River Festival.

7. Lydbrook Bridge 

We received a report regarding the bid by Gloucestershire County Council to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for restoration of Lydbrook Bridge.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Lydbrook Bridge is one of the three remaining former railway bridges spanning the 
River Wye in the AONB that provides a strategic crossing for walkers, including the 
Wye Valley Walk.

 Gloucestershire County Council had to close Lydbrook Bridge in February 2016 due 
to safety issues with the structure. 

 The Wye Valley AONB Manager has been assisting Gloucestershire County Council 
and Herefordshire Council (joint owners of the bridge) with a Heritage Grant 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for the restoration of Lydbrook 
Bridge.

 The Heritage Grant application totals £1,687,000 and requests 84% support from 
HLF up to April 2021.

 The AONB Unit is committing £5,000 towards the project, alongside anticipated 
contributions of £250,000 from Gloucestershire County Council and Herefordshire 
Council.

 In the meantime, essential safety work will be carried out to the bridge structure this 
summer to ensure there is no threat to users of the navigation on the river and the 
footpath that both pass under the bridge.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 County Councillor Hale thanked the AONB Manager for the work that he has 
undertaken in supporting the HLF bid.

 Phase 1 will commence shortly.  This will be to ensure that the structure is made 
safe, at a cost of £300,000.

 The bridge spans two counties (Gloucestershire and Herefordshire).  Both 
authorities have budget pressures across their respective authorities making it 
difficult to find appropriate funding for this project.

 The safety works will involve the removal of corroded material and loose material 
that might cause damage / risk to the public.

We resolved to support Gloucestershire County Council and Herefordshire Council in 
the Heritage Grant application to the Heritage Lottery Fund for the restoration of 
Lydbrook Bridge.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

8. Wild Venison Marketing Feasibility Study 

We considered a report regarding the outcomes of the Feasibility Study Investigating 
the production, marketing and sale of local wild venison in the Lower Wye Valley and 
southeast Monmouthshire.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 It is widely accepted that deer are more abundant and widespread in the wild now 
than at any time in the past 1000 years.

 The ‘Feasibility Study Investigating the production, marketing and sale of local wild 
venison in the Lower Wye Valley and southeast Monmouthshire’ has been 
concluded and published on-line.

 The Deer Initiative undertook the study, interviewing nearly 500 people, and 
proposed eight recommendations.

 The situation regarding feral wild boar was also included in discussions in the report.

 Funding is now being sought to implement some of the recommendations outlined 
in the feasibility study.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 The Forestry Commission and Natural Resources Wales employ wildlife rangers 
and venison is processed through centralised contracts.  Venison could be released 
into the local supply chain if the demand was available.

 Training of deer stalkers is key to supply good quality venison. 

 There is scope for venison to be used more widely in animal food products, dried 
meet products and in ready meals.

 Concern was expressed that currently, there was little opportunity to purchase 
venison locally.

 It was noted that meat handling legislation is complex and abattoirs that handle farm 
animals cannot process game.

We resolved to welcome the ‘Feasibility Study Investigating the Production, Marketing 
and Sale of local Wild Venison in the Lower Wye Valley and southeast Monmouthshire’ 
and endorse the conclusions and recommendations.

9. A466 River Views Feasibility Report 

We considered a report regarding the outcomes of the A466 River Views Feasibility 
Study.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 The Joint Advisory Committee had received requests for roadside and riverside 
vegetation to be managed along the A466 to open up lost views of the river. 

 The ‘A466 River Views Feasibility Report’ has been concluded and published on-
line.

 The AONB Trainee Ecological Surveyors undertook the study, identifying 18 places 
along the A466 where enhancements to views could be made. 

 Separate to the report, the section of the A466 between Bigsweir Bridge and The 
Florence has recently had tree work undertaken which has opened up the views.

 Highway departments, roadside landowners, and other stakeholders should be 
encouraged to have regard to the report when considering works along the A466.

On behalf of the Joint Advisory Committee, the Chair thanked County Councillor A. 
Webb and Mr. A Thomas (Voluntary Conservation Sector in Monmouthshire) for their 
input to the report.

We resolved to:

(i) welcome the ‘A466 River Views Feasibility Report’ and the identified areas 
where views could be opened up.

(ii) encourage landowners, Highway departments and other stakeholders to 
have regard to the report when considering works along the A466.

10. Local Wildlife Trusts' Beavers report 

We received a report regarding the latest position in respect of the reintroduction of 
beavers in the Wye Catchment.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 In the spring of 2018, Forestry Commission England will be releasing a family of 
beavers into a secure enclosure in the Forest of Dean just outside the AONB 
boundary near Lydbrook.

 Andrew Nixon, Herefordshire Wildlife Trust, provided a brief verbal update on the 
position statements from the local and national Wildlife Trusts on the general 
approach to beaver releases.

 There are anecdotal stories of beavers already having been present in the Wye 
Catchment.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 There are reports of beavers being in the Wye catchment in sufficient numbers to 
be breeding.

 There is support to return beavers to the Wye catchment in a coordinated and 
licensed way and this is being pursued.

 A meeting is being held with statutory bodies to discuss a way forward for releasing 
beavers onto the Wye that will be properly surveyed and assessed.

 The Forest of Dean beavers will be released in the spring into a 16 acre enclosure, 
near Lydbrook and will be closely monitored and surveyed.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

11. Pine Marten reintroduction feasibility study update 

We received an update report regarding the two year feasibility study into whether pine 
martens should be reintroduced to the Forest of Dean and Wye Valley.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Pine martens are one of Britain’s rarest mammals, and are predominantly restricted 
to Scotland with low numbers in Wales and South Shropshire.
 

 In March 2017 the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) received a presentation by Dr 
Andrew Stringer, Pine Marten Project Manager, on the feasibility study into 
reintroducing pine martens to the Forest of Dean and Wye Valley.

 The feasibility study is being drafted and current findings indicate that up to 40 Pine 
Martens could be released over a two year period under the reintroduction proposls.  

 A decision on the reintroduction of pine martens to the area will be made later in 
2018.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

12. National Association for AONBs 

We received a report outlining the activity through the National Association for Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB).

In doing so, the following information was noted:

 The National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB) 
Chairman’s Conference and Annual General Meeting (AGM) was attended by the 
AONB Manager.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 The 2017 Annual Report for the NAAONB has been published as well as the 
Latest News bulletin.

 The NAAONB has welcomed the UK Government’s ‘A Green Future - 25 Year 
Environment Plan’ and is working with DEFRA on implementation.

 The NAAONB has been in discussion with DEFRA around how AONB 
partnerships and Management Plans can support agri-environmental delivery 
post Brexit. This was also the focus of the AONB Lead officers’ meeting in 
Birmingham in February 2018.

 The Landscape for Life 2018 National Conference is likely to be held in Kent in 
late July 2018.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

13. Partner and AONB Unit progress reports and updates 

We received a report regarding the activity of the AONB Unit and partners, relating to:

 Undergrounding update.
 

 Offa’s Dyke Collaboratory. Leaflets were available for Committee members to 
take away on:

- Lancaut investigations & Day School.
-    Knighton & Oswestry events.

 Youth Rangers 4th cohort with Foresters’ Forest. This was progressing well.

 mindSCAPE with Foresters’ Forest.

 Ross Riverside enhancements with Ross Town Council.  Ross Town Council 
was pleased with the progress being made.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

14. Dates of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Group Meetings for 2018/19 

Future meetings of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee will be held at 
2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford, on 
the following dates:

Monday 2nd July 2018
Monday 5th November 2018
Monday 4th March 2019

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

5th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm


